CUSTOMIZED Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	-
SHAFAI, Lotfollah SHARMS, Satish K.	<b></b>
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Name: Infomagnetic Technologies Corporation Street Address: Winnipeg City + Address: Manitoba, Canada	
3. Nature of conveyance / Execution date(s):	
Execution Date(s): May 18, 2005	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other:	
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s)</li> <li>This document is filed together with a new application.</li> </ul>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
10/869,844	
<ul> <li>5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be directed: Name: Ross F. Hunt, Jr. STITES &amp; HARBISON PLLC • 1199 North Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437 Telefax: 703-739-9577 • Telephone: 703-739-4900 • CUSTOMER NO. 00881</li> </ul>	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	#1
<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41)</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged by attached CREDIT CARD PAYMENT FORM (PTO-2038) (Any insufficiency of fee herewith is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555)</li> </ul>	\$40.00
8. Payment Information Credit Card: Last 4 Numbers 1009 Expiration Date: 12/09	
9. Signature:       Ross F. Hunt, Jr. 24,082       August 4, 2         Name of person signing       Signature       Date         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 6	005

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703)-306-5995; or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

234LT:6335:18820:1:ALEXANDRIA

700210426

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>



WHEREAS I, Lotfollah Shafai, whose full post office address is: 730 Cloutier Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R3V 1A8, am a co-inventor of an invention entitled: "MULTIPLE PHASE CENTER FEEDHORN FOR REFLECTOR ANTENNA" in respect of which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the United States Patent Office on 18 June 2004 under Serial no. 10/869,844 and in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on 8 June 2004 under Serial No. 2,470,281;

AND WHEREAS said invention was made while acting within the scope of my duties as a consultant with INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, under a Research and Development Contract between INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada;

AND WHEREAS INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Manitoba, and having their principal office and place of business at Winnipeg, Manitoba, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the sake of greater certainty in this matter, I do hereby sell and assign to the said ASSIGNEE any and all such right, title and interest that I may have in and to the said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted or issued from time to time, in Canada, the United States of America, its territories and possessions, the United Kingdom, and all other countries with respect to the said invention or any part thereof;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for his interest as ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND I agree that, when requested, I will without charge to the said ASSIGNEE but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries, and for vesting title thereto in the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by him or them, the benefit

of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign all my rights to claim such priority in any country from the first application for said invention;

# PATENT REEL: 016789 FRAME: 0901

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of right of ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, whereby any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Lotfollah Shafa

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Lotfollah Shafai to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me been sworn did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

Notary Public

CARY M. REISS NOTARY PUBLIC 1709 - 360 MAIN STREET WINNIPEG, MANTOBA R3C 323 PH. (204) 956-2970

# PATENT REEL: 016789 FRAME: 0902

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Satish K. Sharma, whose full post office address is:
 412-778 Allegheny Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, RITSL2, am a co-inventor of an invention entitled: "MULTIPLE PHASE CENTER FEEDHORN FOR REFLECTOR ANTENNA" in respect of which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the United States Patent Office on 18 June 2004 under Serial no. 10/869,844 and in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on 8 June 2004 under Serial No. 2,470,281;

AND WHEREAS said invention was made while acting within the scope of my employment with INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, under a Research and Development Contract between INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada;

AND WHEREAS INFOMAGNETICS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Manitoba, and having their principal office and place of business at Winnipeg, Manitoba, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the sake of greater certainty in this matter, I do hereby sell and assign to the said ASSIGNEE any and all such right, title and interest that I may have in and to the said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted or issued from time to time, in Canada, the United States of America, its territories and possessions, the United Kingdom, and all other countries with respect to the said invention or any part thereof;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for his interest as ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND I agree that, when requested, I will without charge to the said ASSIGNEE but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries, and for vesting title thereto in the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for a field by him or them, the benefit

of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign all my rights to claim such priority in any country from the first application for said invention;

### PATENT REEL: 016789 FRAME: 0903

1/2

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of right of ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, whereby any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

SIGNED at Winnips, Province of Manitoba 

Satter Satish K. Sharma

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Satish K. Sharma to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me been sworn did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

S E A L

Notary Public

CARY M. REISS NOTARY PUBLIC 1700 - 350 MAIN STREET WINNIPEG, MANITOBA R3C 3Z3 PH. (204) 956-2970